



Contents

01 Corporate governance – declarations and reports	02 Group annual financial statements	16	03 Company annual financial statements	124	04 Annexures	144	
Statement of Directors’ responsibility	2	Consolidated statement of financial position	18	Separate statement of financial position	126	Annexure A – Interests in subsidiaries	146
Statement of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer responsibility	3	Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	19	Separate statement of comprehensive income	127	Annexure B – Shareholder analysis	147
Certificate of the Company Secretary	3	Consolidated statement of changes in equity	20	Separate statement of changes in equity	128		
Directors’ report	4	Consolidated statement of cash flows	21	Separate statement of cash flows	129	Administration	149
Audit and Risk Committee report	7	Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements	22	Notes to the separate annual financial statements	130		
Independent auditor’s report	10	Accounting policies	22	Accounting policies	130		
		Operating segment information	48	Notes	135		
		Notes	49				

Navigating our report

Page navigation

- Contents page
- Previous view
- Previous page
- Next page

Further information

Navigate to sections by clicking on interactive chapters and page references.

Navigate to note references by clicking on highlighted notes.

Downloads



Annual Financial Statements available as an interactive print-friendly PDF online.

Available online at <https://www.shopriteholdings.co.za/docs/shp-afs-2024-print.pdf>



Currency of the annual financial statements

The annual financial statements are expressed in South Africa rand. The approximate rand cost of a unit of the following currencies at year-end was as follows (based on Reuters, with the exception of the DRC franc and the Nigeria naira, which were sourced from Citibank):

	2024	2023		2024	2023		2024	2023
United States dollar	18.437	18.744	DRC franc	0.006	0.008	Mozambique metical	0.288	0.291
Pound sterling	23.305	23.674	Ghana cedi	1.199	1.582	Nigeria naira	0.012	0.025
Euro	19.716	20.383	Kenya shilling	0.143	0.133	Uganda shilling	0.005	0.005
Angola kwanza	0.021	0.022	Madagascar ariary	0.004	0.004	Zambia kwacha	0.717	1.071
Botswana pula	1.350	1.396	Malawi kwacha	0.011	0.018			

The annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024 have been audited by Ernst & Young Incorporated, in compliance with the applicable requirements of the South African Companies Act, 71 of 2008. The preparation of the audited annual financial statements was supervised by the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), Mr A de Bruyn, CA(SA).



Statement of Directors' responsibility

The Board of Directors (the Board) is responsible for the preparation, integrity and fair presentation of the annual financial statements of the Company and Group in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards Accounting Standards (IFRS Accounting Standards) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and Interpretations as issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), and comply with the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee, Financial Reporting Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council (FRSC), the JSE Limited Listings Requirements and the requirements of the South African Companies Act, 71 of 2008.

The Board is satisfied that the information contained in the annual financial statements fairly represent the financial position at year-end, the financial performance and cash flows of the Company and Group.

The Board has the responsibility to oversee that internal controls are in place:

- To enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error;
- For maintaining adequate accounting records as well as an effective system of risk management; and
- For the preparation of the supplementary schedules included in these financial statements.

The Board is satisfied that the Company and Group have adequate resources to continue trading as a going concern in the foreseeable future.

The Board confirms that the Company is in compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, applicable legislation and regulations and operates in compliance with its Memorandum of Incorporation (MOI).

The Group's external auditors, Ernst & Young Incorporated, audited the Company's separate and Group's consolidated annual financial statements, and their report is presented on pages 10 to 15. The external auditors were given unrestricted access to all financial records and related data, including minutes of all meetings of shareholders, the Board of Directors and committees of the Board. The Board believes that all representations made to the independent auditors during their audit are valid and appropriate.

Approval of the annual financial statements

The Company's separate and Group's consolidated annual financial statements of Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries were approved by the Board on 27 September 2024 and signed on its behalf by:

WE Lucas-Bull
Chairman

PC Engelbrecht
Chief Executive Officer

Statement of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer responsibility

Each of the Directors, whose names are stated below, hereby confirm that:

- The annual financial statements set out on pages 18 to 148, fairly present in all material respects the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the issuer in terms of IFRS Accounting Standards;
- To the best of our knowledge and belief, no facts have been omitted or untrue statements made that would make the annual financial statements false or misleading;
- Internal financial controls have been put in place to ensure that material information relating to the issuer and its consolidated subsidiaries have been provided to effectively prepare the financial statements of the issuer;
- The internal financial controls are adequate and effective and can be relied upon in compiling the annual financial statements, having fulfilled our role and function as Executive Directors with primary responsibility for implementation and execution of controls;
- Where we are not satisfied, we have disclosed to the Audit and Risk Committee and the auditors any deficiencies in design and operational effectiveness of the internal financial controls and have taken steps to remedy the deficiencies; and
- We are not aware of any fraud involving Directors.

PC Engelbrecht
Chief Executive Officer

A de Bruyn
Chief Financial Officer

27 September 2024

Certificate of the Company Secretary

In terms of section 88(2)(e) of the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008 (as amended) I, LM Goliath, in my capacity as Company Secretary, confirm that for the year ended 30 June 2024, the Company has lodged with the Companies and Intellectual Property Commission, all such returns as are required of a public company in terms of the Companies Act and that all such returns and notices are true, correct and up to date.

LM Goliath
Company Secretary

27 September 2024

Directors’ report

Nature of business

Shoprite Holdings Ltd (Shoprite Holdings) is an investment holding company listed on the Johannesburg Stock Exchange Limited (JSE) in the “food retailers & wholesalers” sector. Secondary listings are also maintained on A2X, Namibian and Zambian Stock Exchanges. Cash income is derived mainly from dividends and interest. The consolidated annual financial statements of Shoprite Holdings and its subsidiaries also incorporate the equity accounted attributable income of associates and joint ventures.

Shoprite Holdings comprises of the following main subsidiaries
Shoprite Checkers (Pty) Ltd

Supermarkets: Serves a broad customer base through our Shoprite, Checkers, Checkers Hyper, Usave and other store formats.

Supply Chain Management: Supplies the Group’s outlets in South Africa and nine countries outside of South Africa.

Franchise: The OK Franchise division’s stores offer a wide range of perishable and non-perishable food items through supermarket/convenience outlets primarily under the OK brand. Wholesale franchise partners trade under the Megasave brand and retail buying partners under the Sentra brand. Add-on retail liquor outlets operate mainly under the OK Liquor brand. **Freshmark:** Freshmark is the Group’s fruit and vegetable procurement and distribution division and supplies fresh produce to the Group’s retail outlets.

Liquor Stores: Trading under the Shoprite LiquorShop and Checkers LiquorShop brands respectively, the liquor stores have extended the Group’s offering by providing a selection of wines, beers and a wide range of premium spirits to its customers.

Meat Markets: The Group’s customers are served through in-store butcheries that employ qualified butchers and technicians.

Money Markets: The Money Markets offer a comprehensive range of financial services and products to the Group’s customers through dedicated in-store service counters.

Furniture: The Furniture division offers furniture, electrical appliances and home entertainment products to customers for cash or credit through its OK Furniture, OK Power Express and House & Home outlets in South Africa, Botswana, Namibia, Eswatini, Lesotho, Zambia, Mozambique and Angola.

Pharmacies and wholesale distribution: Medirite’s in-store and stand-alone pharmacies offer consumers easy access to affordable healthcare and healthcare professionals through in-store dispensaries with outlets throughout South Africa. The Group’s pharmaceutical wholesaler, Transpharm, sells and distributes pharmaceutical products and surgical equipment to hospitals and clinics, dispensing doctors, veterinary surgeons and private and corporate pharmacies.

Properties: This division is tasked to expand the Group’s supermarket portfolio through the identification and leasing of new supermarket premises or developing new shopping centres to accommodate one of the supermarket formats. New retail developments and the redevelopment of existing properties are supervised through every stage of the planning-, design- and construction process.

Shoprite Financial Services Ltd

Conducts the Group’s treasury function and financing of credit sales to third parties.

Shoprite International Ltd

Incorporated in the Republic of Mauritius, Shoprite International Ltd is the holding company for the majority of the Group’s retail and property investments located outside of the common monetary area.

Shoprite DTMC (Pty) Ltd

Registered as a domestic treasury management company with the South African Reserve Bank with the US dollar as functional currency.

Other Group subsidiaries

The interests of Shoprite Holdings in other subsidiaries are set out in *Annexure A* to the annual financial statements.

Financial review

The Group’s diluted headline earnings per share amounted to 1 186.3 cents for the year (2023: 1 088.9 cents). Details of the profit of Shoprite Holdings and its subsidiaries are contained in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income with reference to the operating segment information. The financial position of Shoprite Holdings and its subsidiaries are recorded in the consolidated statement of financial position. Further details are furnished in the notes to the consolidated annual financial statements on *pages 22 to 123*. The Group’s net asset value per share as at 30 June 2024 was 5 110 cents (2023: 4 812 cents).

Distribution to shareholders

Ordinary dividends

An interim cash dividend (no. 150) of 267 cents per share was paid on 2 April 2024. A final dividend (no. 151) of 445 cents per share, is payable on 30 September 2024, bringing the total dividend for the year to 712 cents (2023: 663 cents) per ordinary share.

Stated capital

Authorised:

- 1 300 000 000 ordinary shares having no par value; and
- 720 000 000 deferred shares.

Issued:

- 591 338 502 ordinary shares having no par value; and
- 305 621 601 deferred shares.

Going concern

The annual financial statements of the Group were prepared on a going concern basis.

The Board has performed a formal review of the Group’s results and its ability to continue trading as a going concern in the foreseeable future.

The Directors of Shoprite Holdings confirm that they are satisfied that the Group has adequate resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future.



Borrowings

Shoprite Holdings has unlimited borrowing powers in terms of its Memorandum of Incorporation (MOI).

The Group’s overall level of debt decreased from R6.4 billion to R6.0 billion during the financial year under review.

Special resolutions

At the Annual General Meeting of Shoprite Holdings held on 13 November 2023, shareholders approved the following special resolutions:

- **Special resolution number 1** – Remuneration payable to Non-Executive Directors;
- **Special resolution number 2** – Financial assistance to subsidiaries, related and inter-related entities; and
- **Special resolution number 3** – General authority to repurchase ordinary shares.

Directorate and Secretary

During the financial year, the following change occurred:

- The Company announced at the Annual General Meeting of 13 November 2023, that PG du Preez, who acted as Group Company Secretary, would be handing over the role to LM Goliath from 1 January 2024.

In terms of the Company’s MOI, no less than one third of the Non-Executive Directors shall retire by rotation at each Annual General Meeting. Messrs P Cooper and GW Dempster and Mmes EA Wilton and MLD Marole will retire as Directors, in terms of Article 33.5.1 of the Company’s MOI at the Annual General Meeting and have offered themselves for re-election.

The Board supports the re-election of these Directors.

Directors’ and Alternate Directors’ interests in ordinary shares

	Total 2023	Direct beneficial	Indirect beneficial**	Total 2024	Encumbered 2024
Non-executive Directors					
WE Lucas-Bull	—	—	—	—	—
P Cooper	—	—	—	—	—
L de Beer	—	—	—	—	—
GW Dempster	—	—	—	—	—
NN Gobodo	—	—	—	—	—
MLD Marole	—	—	—	—	—
SN Maseko	—	—	—	—	—
H Mathebula	—	—	—	—	—
PD Norman	—	—	—	—	—
CH Wiese	63 110 920	—	63 118 920	63 118 920	60 000 000
JD Wiese*	17 874	—	25 000	25 000	25 000
EA Wilton	—	—	—	—	—

* Alternate Director to Dr CH Wiese

** Indirect beneficial includes interests in ordinary shares held by associates of the Non-executive Directors.

	Total 2023	Direct beneficial	Indirect beneficial***	Total 2024	Encumbered 2024
Executive Directors					
PC Engelbrecht	801 708	399 405	287 185	686 590	—
A de Bruyn	160 279	125 000	36 775	161 775	—

*** Indirect beneficial includes interests in ordinary shares held by associates of the Executive Directors.

The following changes occurred in the shareholdings of Directors in ordinary shares between the financial year-end and the date of this report.

	Total 2024	Sale	ESP and EDI award	Shares acquired	Total at date of this report	Encumbered at date of this report
Executive Directors						
PC Engelbrecht	686 590	(49 815)	105 385	—	742 160	—
A de Bruyn	161 775	(37 783)	43 673	1 194	168 859	—



Directors’ report continued

Non-executive Director’s interest in non-convertible, non-participating, no par value deferred shares

	Total 2023	Total 2024
CH Wiese through Thibault Square Financial Services (Pty) Ltd	305 621 601	305 621 601

In terms of the transaction agreement concluded between the Company, Thibault Square Financial Services (Pty) Ltd and Titan Premier Investments (Pty) Ltd on 18 April 2019, the voting rights attached to 40 652 489 deferred shares held by Thibault Square Financial Services (Pty) Ltd will remain restricted whilst all the required approvals are obtained to enable the redemption of these deferred shares as required in the MOI of the Company.

King IV™

The Group applies the King IV™ principles, details of which are reported in the Group’s 2024 Integrated Report, with a more detailed application register available on the Company’s website.

Board committees

The reports of the various board committees will be included in the forthcoming Integrated Report.

Auditors

Subject to shareholder approval at the Annual General Meeting, Ernst & Young Incorporated will continue in office in accordance with Section 90(1) of the Companies Act.

Events after the reporting date

Other than the facts in these annual financial statements, there have been no material changes in the affairs or financial position of Shoprite Holdings and its subsidiaries from 30 June 2024 to the date of this report.

Holding company

Shoprite Holdings has no holding company. An analysis of the main shareholders appears in Annexure B to the annual financial statements.

Litigation statement

Save for the disclosures as stated in note 39 of the annual financial statements, the Directors are not aware of any legal or arbitration proceedings, including proceedings that are pending or threatened, that may have or have had in the recent past, being at least the previous 12 months, a material effect on the Group’s financial position.

Audit and Risk Committee report

Introduction

The Shoprite Holdings Ltd’s Group Audit and Risk Committee (the Committee) is pleased to present its report for the financial year ended 30 June 2024.

The Committee is an independent statutory committee, established in terms of section 94(2) of the Companies Act, 71 of 2008 (the Companies Act), comprising of four independent Non-executive Directors that collectively possess the requisite independence, skills and knowledge. The Committee has decision-making authority with regards to its statutory duties and is accountable in this regard to both the shareholders and the Board of Shoprite Holdings Ltd (the Board). The Committee discharged its responsibilities as mandated by the Board in its terms of reference, which are informed by the Companies Act, the King IV™ Report on Corporate Governance for South Africa (King IV™) and the JSE Limited (JSE) Listings Requirements.

Committee composition, attendance and assessment

The members of the Committee who met five times during 2024 are Linda de Beer, who was elected Chairman of the Committee, Graham Dempster, Nonkululeko Gobodo and Eileen Wilton.

Further detail on the qualifications, expertise and experience of the Committee members, as well as meeting attendance and the evaluation of the effectiveness and performance of the Committee can be found in the corporate governance section of the Integrated Report.

The Committee meetings held during the year and the attendance of these meetings are recorded below:

Member and appointment date	24 August 2023	28 August 2023 (Special)	7 November 2023	22 February 2024	21 May 2024
Linda de Beer (Chairman) 11 May 2021	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Graham Dempster 4 March 2022	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Nonkululeko Gobodo 11 May 2021	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Eileen Wilton 2 September 2021	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓

The Chief Financial Officer (CFO), Group Risk Manager, Group Compliance Manager and external auditors attend the Committee meetings by invitation. Any Director is entitled to participate in the meetings of the Committee. During the financial year the Chairman of the Board, Wendy Lucas-Bull, attended all the Committee meetings. The Company Secretary acts as secretary to the Committee. Other senior managers responsible for finance and information technology (IT) attend meetings as required.

In line with the requirements of King IV™, the performance of the Committee is evaluated every two years. An internal performance evaluation was conducted during the 2024 financial year. An independent evaluation of the Committee will be conducted in the 2026 financial year.

Committee responsibilities

The Committee oversees the Group’s financial reporting, audit and assurance functions, risk and information and technology governance matters.

This report details how the Committee met its obligations, statutory and otherwise, as set out in its terms of reference, during the year under review.

The Committee is satisfied that it executed its responsibilities in compliance with its terms of reference for the year under review.

Committee focus areas in 2024

Last year we reported that one of our focus areas in the 2024 financial year will be the ongoing enhancement of the role of internal audit and optimisation of the Group’s combined assurance. Some strides have been made in this area, with the appointment of Catherine Nyathi as our Group’s Internal Audit Executive. Under her leadership and experience, we are enhancing our focus on obtaining assurance over our core risks. Assurance is obtained from the relevant lines of defence in the business and from the various assurance functions, including external assurance providers. It will require a few years for this journey to mature.

Similarly, we welcomed the appointment of Chris Shortt as Chief Technology Officer, following the retirement of David Cohn. The Committee was conscious of the importance for a seamless transition between them, and for appropriate change management interventions in the IT team.

The Committee continued to focus on cyber security risk which will remain a priority. The Group is constantly maturing in this regard, but we are acutely conscious that it is a growing threat.

Obtaining a better understanding of our regulatory compliance universe and controls in place to support compliance, is also a regular agenda item. Beyond that, we continued to do deep dives into the various core enterprise risks and the controls in place to mitigate them.

The rotation of external audit and smooth transition between PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. (PwC) and Ernst & Young Inc. (EY) was high on our priority list. To this end, structures and processes were put in place and reported on by the CFO, to support the EY onboarding in a timely and organised fashion, considering the size and complexity of the Group, and therefore the audit.

The Committee also spent time on better understanding the key business systems, controls and business continuity plans.



Audit and Risk Committee report continued

Financial reporting and going concern

The Committee reviewed the Group’s interim and annual financial statements, which included the review of material accounting policies, key accounting matters, areas of significant judgement, material assumptions and estimates adopted by management.

The Committee recommended all these sets of financial statements to the Board for approval, with specific reference to the going concern assumption.

Similarly, the Committee considered the solvency and liquidity tests supporting distributions via dividends, as well as financial assistance to other companies in the Group, before recommending these to the Board for approval.

Key audit matters reported by the external auditors

The Committee considered the following in respect of matters included in the EY Group independent auditor’s report as key audit matters:

Inventory valuation and supplier rebates

Lead indicators in respect of shrinkage and waste are reported to the Committee on a quarterly basis, and are considered by the management team at a granular store and regional level weekly. The oversight of this important area is well embedded in business processes and in the various control functions (lines of defence).

At reporting dates, the Finance team provides feedback in respect of the principles applied and impact thereof on the shrinkage provision, for consideration by the Committee.

Supplier discounts, albeit material in volume and quantum, is another class of transactions well established in the core accounting of the retail business. The Committee recently performed a deep dive into supplier rebates, to enhance its understanding of the practices thereof, the risk of misstatement and the controls in place to ensure that these are accurately calculated in line with supplier contracts and accounting practices.

Impairment of non-financial assets

At year-end, the Committee carefully considers management’s proposals in respect of assumptions and judgements applied in the determination of the recoverable amounts of non-financial assets and in considering the potential impairment in instances where impairment indicators are prevalent. Specific attention was given to the appropriateness of the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment, investment properties, right-of-use assets and intangible assets.

Note 8 of the consolidated annual financial statements provides information in this regard.

Investment in subsidiaries and amounts receivable from subsidiaries

The Committee oversees the valuation of investments in subsidiaries and amounts receivable from subsidiaries. Specific focus was placed on subsidiaries outside South Africa again, where the valuations are subject to fluctuating exchange rates, which are significant in some instances, and where numerous actions were taken by management to extract value and cash where possible, and to derisk past arrangements.

The Committee considered whether consistent valuation methodologies were applied in these assessments. It was also important for the Committee to be comfortable that adequate consideration was afforded to economic constraints, difficult trading environments and constrained future growth expectations in determining future cash flows.

Refer to note 2 in the separate annual financial statements in this regard.

External audit

Following a tender process conducted in 2021 for audit firm rotation



Independent auditor’s report continued

Key audit matter description	How the matter was addressed in the audit
Supplier rebates In acquiring inventory, the Group enters into contractual agreements with suppliers through which it is entitled to receive various cost rebates, including volume-based rebates, advertising recoupments and other discounts linked to the purchase of inventory. The variety of contractual terms, and amount of rebates earned, is significant and a portion of this income is recognised as a reduction to the cost of inventory. Significant judgement is applied in determining the probability and amount of volume-related allowances involving contractual target volumes, as well as in the calculation used to recognise a proportion of rebates as a reduction in the cost of inventory. Due to the judgements applied by management in the calculation of adjustments to inventory at the reporting date, the magnitude of rebates earned, the variety of related contractual terms, and further judgement applied in estimating the probability that the Group will meet contractual target volumes, this matter required significant auditor attention. Refer to accounting policies note 1.1.1.2(a) (Assumptions and estimates – Rebates from suppliers) and note 1.23 (Rebates from suppliers).	We performed the following audit procedures relating to supplier rebates and the associated adjustment made to inventory at the reporting date: • We identified and tested the effectiveness of the key controls related to rebates, including the relevant information technology (IT) application controls; • We performed analytical procedures over purchases and expected rebates, and amounts were corroborated to supporting documentation; • We evaluated management’s judgement in determining the probability and amount of volume-related allowances in accruing for supplier rebates at year-end by considering the term of the associated contract and the volume of historic purchases made per the audited records; • We agreed the key inputs in rebate calculations to contracts on a sample basis, as well as agreed purchases to the underlying accounting records; • We performed an overall recalculation of a sample of rebates for mathematical accuracy; • We assessed the validity and appropriateness of management’s assumptions in attributing the rebates to the value of the year-end inventory by reference to the split of foods and non-foods stock, and the calculation of purchases remaining in inventory at year-end; • We re-performed management’s calculation and tested the inputs into the calculation; and • We performed a stand-back analysis to assess the reasonability of management’s rebate adjustment by considering rebate adjustments as a proportion of inventory at the reporting date. Based on the procedures performed, no material misstatements were identified.

Key audit matter description	How the matter was addressed in the audit
Impairment of non-financial assets This key audit matter relates to the consolidated financial statements. Management identified indicators of impairment related to non-financial assets. In making the impairment assessment of right-of-use assets, property, plant and equipment, and other intangible assets, the Group considers each store to be a separate cash generating unit. Each investment property is treated as a separate cash generating unit. The recoverable amount of each cash generating unit is calculated at the higher of its value-in-use and its fair value less costs of disposal. During the current reporting period, management recognised impairments on specific assets within the Group. These impairments resulted in a net pre-tax impairment charge of R250 million, as detailed in note 8, Impairment of non-financial assets. Judgement is applied by management in determining the recoverable amount for each store based on the value-in-use. This includes judgements concerning future trading profits, and the discount and growth rates used in the discounted cash flow model. Given the number of stores and locations in which the Group operates, this assessment involved significant judgement in the determination of appropriate inputs into value-in-use calculations which may differ by store or location. We therefore consider the impairment of non-financial assets to be a key audit matter given the number of cash generating units identified, across various locations and jurisdictions, and the associated significant judgements required in determining value-in-use. Refer to accounting policies note 1.1.1.2(b) (Assumptions and estimates – Impairment of assets) and note 8 (Impairment of non-financial assets).	We performed the following audit procedures, amongst others, to address the key audit matter: • We obtained management’s impairment assessment of all cash generating units, which formed the basis of our audit work; • We tested the mathematical accuracy of management’s calculation; • We assessed the completeness of all cash generating units included in management’s calculation by obtaining a reconciled list of all revenue-generating stores and ensuring they were included in the assessment; • We compared the forecasted cash flows made in the prior period to actual current period results and assessed whether the Group has demonstrated it can reasonably forecast information; • We evaluated the appropriateness of adjustments to trading profit to derive cash flows included in the cash flow models by reviewing the nature and purpose of adjustments made and agreeing these to underlying records; • We involved our valuation specialists to assess the methodology applied and to test the reasonability of management’s discount rates, based on an independent recalculation of the weighted average cost of capital; and • We evaluated the growth rates by analysing historical performance data. Based on the procedures performed, no material misstatements were identified.

Independent auditor’s report continued

Key audit matter description	How the matter was addressed in the audit
Investment in subsidiaries and amounts receivable from subsidiaries This key audit matter relates to the separate financial statements. The Company, in accordance with IAS 36: Impairment of Assets and management’s policy, is required at the end of each reporting period to assess whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated. In addition, IFRS 9: Financial Instruments requires the Company to recognise expected credit losses for all financial assets held at amortised cost, including amounts receivable from subsidiaries. In making these assessments, the Company considers the recoverability of the carrying amounts of investments where impairment indicators exist. Given the judgements applied in the assessment of potential impairment in relation to assessing discounted future cash flows we considered this to be a key audit matter. Specific judgements requiring auditor attention included future trading profits, discount and growth rates used in the discounted cash flow model and the impact of currency devaluations. The above resulted in an impairment of R1.1 billion relating to investments in subsidiaries in the current year. Refer to accounting policies note 1.4.5 (Impairment) and note 2 (Interests in subsidiaries) of the separate financial statements.	We have performed the following audit procedures, amongst others, to address the key audit matter: • We obtained an understanding of management’s policy regarding the impairment assessment of the investment in subsidiaries; • We considered management’s forecasting ability by agreeing prior year forecasts to actual results; • We obtained and assessed the reasonableness of management’s cash flow model per country, by verifying the accuracy of the inputs used in the model; • We involved valuation specialists in order to test the reasonability of the discount rates, the currency devaluations and assess the growth rate with reference to industry reports and historic performance; • We recalculated the recoverable amounts of the investments using the inputs mentioned above. Following that, we also recalculated the impairment values for these investments; • We directed and supervised the work of the component auditor related to the valuation and impairment assessment of Shoprite Holdings Ltd’s investment in Shoprite International Ltd; and • We assessed the reasonability of the expected credit losses on loans to subsidiaries by assessing whether the borrower has liquid assets to repay the outstanding loan if repayment was required at the reporting date, through inspection of audited data. Based on the procedures performed, no material misstatements were identified.

Other matter

The consolidated and separate financial statements of Shoprite Holdings Ltd for the year ended 2 July 2023 were audited by another auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on 29 September 2023.

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the 149-page document titled “Shoprite Holdings Ltd Annual Financial Statements 2024”, which includes the Directors’ report, the Audit and Risk Committee report and the Certificate of the Company Secretary as required by the Companies Act of South Africa, which we obtained prior to the date of this report, and the documents titled “Shoprite Holdings Ltd Integrated Report 2024” and “Shoprite Holdings Ltd Sustainability Report 2024”, which are expected to be made available to us after that date. Other information does not include the consolidated or the separate financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated and separate financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated and separate financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the consolidated and separate financial statements

The Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated and separate financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the IASB and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated and separate financial



Consolidated statement of financial position

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries as at 30 June 2024

	Notes	2024 Rm	Restated* 2023 Rm
Assets			
Non-current assets		62 269	54 485
Property, plant and equipment	3	19 672	16 601
Investment properties	5	617	—
Right-of-use assets	6	30 469	26 781
Intangible assets	7	4 695	4 225
Equity accounted investments	9	2 478	2 312
Convertible loans	10	—	22
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	11	67	—
Investment in insurance cell captive arrangements	12	129	128
Government bonds and bills	13	—	716
Loans receivable	14	429	647
Deferred income tax assets	15	3 297	2 875
Trade and other receivables	16	416	178
Current assets		50 059	47 965
Inventories	17	28 366	25 090
Trade and other receivables	16	6 298	5 697
Current income tax assets		736	441
Investment in insurance cell captive arrangements	12	402	383
Government bonds and bills	13	886	421
Loans receivable	14	680	1 346
Restricted cash		3	650
Cash and cash equivalents		11 732	12 548
		49 103	46 576
Assets classified as held for sale	4	956	1 389
Total assets		112 328	102 450
Equity			
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of the parent			
Stated capital	18	7 516	7 516
Treasury shares	18	(2 616)	(2 624)
Reserves	20	22 891	21 238
		27 791	26 130
		(67)	148
Non-controlling interest			



Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

Rm	Notes	Total equity	Non-controlling interest	Attributable to owners of the parent				
				Total	Stated capital	Treasury shares	Other reserves	Retained earnings
		25 627	143	25 484	7 516	(2 583)	(5 563)	26 114
Balance at 3 July 2022								
Total comprehensive income		4 054	15	4 039	—	—	(1 849)	5 888
Profit for the year		5 901	15	5 886				5 886
Recognised in other comprehensive income								
Re-measurements of post-employment medical benefit obligations		2		2				2
Foreign currency translation differences	20	(1 728)		(1 728)			(1 728)	
Loss on effective net investment hedge	20	(164)		(164)			(164)	
Income tax effect of loss on effective net investment hedge	20	43		43			43	
Share-based payments – value of employee services	20	229		229			229	
Modification of cash bonus arrangement transferred from employee benefit provisions	23	11		11			11	
Purchase of treasury shares	18	(318)		(318)		(318)		
Treasury shares disposed	18	47		47		35		12
Realisation of share-based payment reserve	20	—		—		242	(226)	(16)
Dividends distributed to shareholders		(3 372)	(10)	(3 362)				(3 362)
Balance at 2 July 2023		26 278	148	26 130	7 516	(2 624)	(7 398)	28 636
Total comprehensive income		5 350	(32)	5 382	—	—	(868)	6 250
Profit								



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

1 Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are set out below and are consistent with those applied in the previous year, except where the Group has applied new accounting policies or adopted new accounting standards effective for year-ends starting on or after 1 January 2023.

At the end of March 2024, the Group acquired the remaining 60.9% of shares in associates Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd and Resilient Africa Managers (Pty) Ltd, increasing its ownership percentage to 100%. The acquisition included five Nigeria companies which own three malls namely Delta, Owerri and Asaba Mall. These malls have been classified as investment properties, refer to [note 1.1.1.1\(b\)](#) for the judgement applied with regards to the acquisition date and [note 1.8](#) for the new accounting policy applied.

The convertible loan from Omnisient (RF) (Pty) Ltd was converted to equity during May 2024 and the Group acquired an investment in Omnisient International Ltd. These equity investments were classified as investments at fair value through other comprehensive income. The accounting policy is disclosed in [note 1.15](#).

The Group has adopted IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts (IFRS 17) on 3 July 2023. The impact of the adoption of this standard is disclosed in [note 45](#). Refer to [note 1.1.1.1\(d\)](#) regarding the judgement applied for adopting the premium allocation approach and [notes 1.3](#) and [1.28](#) for the accounting policies relating to the Group's third-party cell captive contracts.

The Group's consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 27 September 2024. Other than the facts presented in the annual financial statements, there have been no material changes in the affairs or financial position of the Group and its subsidiaries from 30 June 2024 that have an impact on the financial results or disclosures in these annual financial statements.

1.1 Basis of preparation

The Group reports on the retail calendar of trading weeks which treats each financial year as an exact 52-week period, incorporating trade from Monday to Sunday each week. This treatment effectively results in the loss of a day (or two in a leap year) per calendar year. These days are brought to account approximately every six years by including a 53rd week. Accordingly, the results for the financial year under review are for a 52-week period, ended 30 June 2024, compared to 52 weeks in the previous financial year.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards Accounting Standards (IFRS Accounting Standards) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and Interpretations as issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), and comply with the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting Practices Committee, Financial Reporting Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council (FRSC), the JSE Limited Listings Requirements and the requirements of the South African Companies Act, 71 of 2008. The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention adjusted for the effects of inflation, where entities operate in hyperinflationary economies, and for the revaluation of certain financial instruments to fair value. The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

The Ghana economy has been considered to be hyperinflationary. Accordingly, the results, cash flows and financial position of the Group's subsidiary in Ghana have been expressed in terms of the measuring unit applicable at the reporting date.

The Angolan economy had been considered to be hyperinflationary up to 30 June 2019. For the 52 weeks ended 30 June 2024, the Angolan economy was assessed not to be hyperinflation

Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

1 Accounting policies continued

1.5 Hyperinflation

The results, cash flows and financial position, including comparative amounts, of the subsidiary whose functional currencies are the currencies of hyperinflationary economies are adjusted in terms of the measuring unit current at the end of the reporting date in accordance.

As the presentation currency of the Group is that of a non-hyperinflationary economy, comparative amounts are not adjusted for changes in the price level of exchange rates in the current year. Differences between these comparative amounts and the hyperinflation adjusted equity opening balances are recognised in other comprehensive income.

The carrying amounts of non-monetary assets and liabilities are adjusted to reflect the change in the general price index from the date of acquisition to the end of the reporting period. An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss if the restated amount of a non-monetary item exceeds its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains or losses on the net monetary position are recognised in profit or loss and included in trading profit.

All items recognised in the statement of comprehensive income are restated by applying the change in the general price index from the dates when the items of income and expenses were initially earned or incurred.

At the beginning of the first period of application, the components of owners' equity, except for retained earnings, are restated by applying a general price index from the dates the components were contributed or otherwise arose. These restatements are recognised in other comprehensive income. Restated retained earnings are derived from all other amounts in the restated statement of financial position.

At the end of the first period and in the subsequent periods, all components of owners' equity are restated by applying a general price index from the beginning of the period or the date of contribution, if later.

All items in the statement of cash flows are expressed in terms of the general price index at the end of the reporting period.

1.6 Hedging activities: net investment hedging

In accordance with IFRS 9: Financial Instruments (IFRS 9), certain foreign currency denominated financial liabilities are designated as hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation. The Group uses non-derivative financial liabilities to reduce exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates resulting from the Group's net investments in certain foreign operations.

The Group documents, at the inception of the hedging transaction, the economic relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management objectives and strategy for undertaking various hedging transactions.

Any gain or loss on the hedging instrument relating to the effective portion of the hedge is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the FCTR in equity. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The Group discontinues hedge accounting prospectively when a hedging instrument expires or is sold, when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, or when the designation is revoked. Gains and losses accumulated in the FCTR at that time remains in equity and are reclassified to profit or loss when the foreign operation is partially disposed of or sold. Refer to note 1.4.3.

1 Accounting policies continued

1.7 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are tangible assets held by the Group for use in the supply of goods, rental to others or administrative purposes and are expected to be used during more than one period. All property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. The historical cost includes all expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the buildings, machinery, equipment and vehicles and is depreciated on a straight-line basis, from the date it is available for use, at rates appropriate to the various classes of assets involved, taking into account the estimated useful life and residual values of the individual items. Land is not depreciated,



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

1 Accounting policies continued

1.28 Basis of accounting for third-party cell captive contracts

1.28.1 Classification of contracts

Insurance risk is risk other than financial risk, transferred from the holder of a contract to the issuer. The Group has insurance risk through third-party cell captive contracts due to its obligation to recapitalise the cells and therefore IFRS 17 is applied in recognition of these contracts.

Contracts entered into by the Group that compensate another insurer for losses incurred on insurance contracts issued and fulfil the criteria for classification as insurance contracts, are designated as inwards reinsurance contracts issued. All references made to insurance contracts apply equally to reinsurance contracts entered into by the Group.

Contracts under which the Group accepts significant insurance risk from another party (the policyholder) by agreeing to compensate the policyholder or other beneficiary if a specified uncertain future event (the insured event) adversely affects the policyholder or other beneficiary, are classified as insurance contracts.

An insurance risk is deemed significant if, and only if, an insured event could cause an insurer to pay significant additional benefits in any scenario, excluding scenarios that lack commercial substance. If significant additional benefits would be payable in scenarios that have commercial substance, the condition in the previous sentence may be met even if the insured event is extremely unlikely or even if the expected (i.e. probability-weighted) present value of contingent cash flows is a small proportion of the expected present value of all the remaining contractual cash flows.

1.28.2 Recognition and measurement of contracts

a) Recognition

The Group recognises insurance contracts it issues from the earliest of the beginning of the coverage period of the contracts; and the date when the first payment from a policyholder becomes due, or is received where there is no due date.

b) Measurement

Included in the measurement of the Group’s insurance contracts are all the future cash flows within the boundary of each contract. Cash flows within the boundary of an insurance contract refer to cash flows that arise from substantive rights and obligations that exist during the reporting period in which the policyholder is obligated by the Group to pay the premiums, or in which the Group has a substantive obligation to render insurance contract services to the policyholder.

The premium allocation approach is applied to all insurance contracts entered into by the Group. The asset for remaining coverage is measured as the difference between premiums received at initial recognition, and any insurance acquisition cash flows at the date of inception of the contract. Where the coverage period is one year or less the insurance acquisition cash flows are expensed. For contracts with a coverage period of more than one year the insurance acquisition cash flows are capitalised and then amortised.

The carrying amount of the asset for remaining coverage is measured as:

- The sum of all capital contributions received;
- Less insurance acquisition expenses;
- Less dividends paid by the cell; and
- Plus insurance revenue recognised in respect of services provided during the reporting period.

The liabilities for incurred claims are estimated as the fulfilment cash flows related to incurred claims and incurred expenses. These cash flows consider all reasonable and supportable information available at a reasonable cost regarding the amount, timing, and uncertainty of future cash flows. The fulfilment cash flows represent the Group’s current best estimates and include an explicit adjustment for non-financial risk, known as the risk adjustment. For the Group, as a reinsurer, a risk adjustment



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

1 Accounting policies continued

1.31 Standards, interpretations and amendments that are not yet effective as at 30 June 2024

The Group has considered the following new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards, which are relevant to the Group's operations and had been issued by the reporting date, but are not yet effective as at 30 June 2024:

Number	Title	Effective for the year ending
IFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements	2028
Amendments to IAS 21	Lack of Exchangeability	2026
Amendments to IAS 1	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current, Non-current Liabilities with Covenants	2025
Amendments to IAS 12	International Tax Reform, Pillar Two Model Rules	2025
Amendments to IFRS 16	Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback	2025

The Group has not early adopted any of the above. The application thereof in future financial periods is not expected to have a significant impact on the Group's reported results, financial position and cash flows, except for the standards set out hereafter.

Title of standard	IFRS 18: Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
Nature of change	IFRS 18 was issued as a replacement for IAS 1. The standard introduces categories and defined subtotals in the statement of comprehensive income with the purpose of providing additional relevant information and a structure that is more comparable between entities.
Impact	IFRS 18 will result in the Group's statement of comprehensive income being reclassified into categories namely, operating, investing, financing, income tax and discontinued operations. The disclosure of management-defined performance measures (MPM) will be introduced in the notes to the financial statements. MPM will constitute subtotals of income and expenses to communicate management's perspective of an aspect of the Group's performance. MPM will be disclosed in a single note which will describe why management believes it provides useful information on the Group's performance from their perspective. Furthermore, the note will describe how the MPM is calculated, considering the effect of tax and non-controlling interests where there are differences between the MPM and the most directly comparable subtotals and totals specified by IFRS Accounting Standards.
Mandatory application date/Date of adoption by the Group	IFRS 18 is mandatory for financial years commencing on or after 1 January 2027. At this stage, the Group does not intend to adopt the standard before its effective date.

1 Accounting policies continued

1.31 Standards, interpretations and amendments that are not yet effective as at 30 June 2024 continued

Title of standard	IAS 12: Income Taxes
Nature of change	IAS 12 has been amended due to the release of Pillar Two model rules published by the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development. The Pillar Two rules aim to address the tax challenges of the digitalisation of the economy. These rules apply to multinational enterprises which fall within the €750 million (approximately R15.2 billion) annual turnover threshold, such as the Group. The ultimate parent entity of the Group is located in South Africa. The implementation of the global top-up tax legislation in South Africa was announced as part of the South African Minister of Finance's budget speech on 21 February 2024. The Group determined that the global minimum top-up tax would be an income tax within the scope of IAS 12. The Group will be liable to pay a top-up tax for the difference between its effective tax rate per jurisdiction in terms of the Pillar Two rules and the 15% minimum rate.
Impact	



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

2 Operating segment information
2.1 Analysis per reportable segment

	Supermarkets RSA Rm	Supermarkets Non-RSA Rm	Furniture Rm	Other operating segments Rm	Total operating segments Rm	Hyperinflation effect Rm	Consolidated Rm
Continuing operations							
2024							
Sale of merchandise							
External	195 041	20 822	7 230	17 718	240 811	(93)	240 718
Inter-segment	6 392	46	—	35	6 473	—	6 473
	201 433	20 868	7 230	17 753	247 284	(93)	247 191
Trading profit	12 036	631	195	506	13 368	31	13 399
Interest revenue included in trading profit	102	138	445	74	759	—	759
Depreciation and amortisation	6 876	703	365	104	8 048	72	8 120
Impairments/(impairment reversals)							
Property, plant and equipment	13	14	1	—	28	8	36
Investment properties	—	123	—	—	123	—	123
Right-of-use assets	58	(48)	(1)	—	9	49	58
Intangible assets	33	—	—	—	33	—	33
	104	89	—	—	193	57	250
Total assets	88 444	11 239	6 063	5 865	111 611	717	112 328
Restated* 2023							
Sale of merchandise							
External	173 634	19 622	7 064	14 636</			



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

3 Property, plant and equipment continued

3.2 Property, plant and equipment subject to an operating lease where the Group is the lessor

The reconciliation of carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment presented in note 3.1 includes the following relating to underlying assets that are subject to an operating lease:

	Land Rm	Buildings Rm	Leasehold improvements Rm	Total Rm
Carrying amount at 3 July 2022	236	1 137	290	1 663
Cost	236	1 279	441	1 956
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	—	(142)	(151)	(293)
Additions	—	26	30	56
Transfer to assets classified as held for sale (note 4.2)	(83)	(386)	(12)	(481)
Assets no longer subject to an operating lease	(4)	(22)	(163)	(189)
Assets previously not subject to an operating lease	20	61	263	344
Depreciation	—	(19)	(13)	(32)
Impairment	—	(1)	(15)	(16)
Foreign currency translation differences	(2)	(17)	(69)	(88)
Carrying amount at 2 July 2023	167	779	311	1 257
Cost	167	882	545	1 594
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	—	(103)	(234)	(337)
Additions	—	24	11	35
Transfer (to)/from assets classified as held for sale (note 4.2)	(18)	(7)	8	(17)
Assets no longer subject to an operating lease	(15)	(61)	(162)	(238)
Assets previously not subject to an operating lease	—	8	96	104
Depreciation	—	(18)	(10)	(28)
Reversal of impairment/(impairment)	—	3	(2)	1
Foreign currency translation differences	—	(1)	(21)	(22)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2024	134	727	231	1 092
Cost	134	854	370	1 358
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	—	(127)	(139)	(266)

3.3 Property, plant and equipment not yet in use



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

6 Right-of-use assets

6.1 Reconciliation of carrying amounts

	Land Rm	Buildings Rm	Machinery, equipment and vehicles Rm	Total Rm
Carrying amount at 3 July 2022	361	22 427	937	23 725
Additions and lease liability remeasurements	—	6 032	505	6 537
Acquisition of select businesses from Massmart Holdings Ltd (note 38.6)	—	784	—	784
Derecognition	—	(207)	(3)	(210)
Depreciation	(9)	(3 500)	(358)	(3 867)
Impairment (note 8)	(6)	(92)	—	(98)
Reversal of impairment (note 8)	—	23	—	23
Foreign currency translation differences	(111)	(1)	(1)	(113)
Carrying amount at 2 July 2023	235	25 466	1 080	26 781
Additions and lease liability remeasurements	—	7 686	812	8 498
Derecognition	—	(181)	(13)	(194)
Depreciation	(6)	(3 953)	(428)	(4 387)
Impairment (note 8)	(3)	(299)	—	(302)
Reversal of impairment (note 8)	12	232	—	244
Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation effect	(15)	(156)	—	(171)
Carrying amount at 30 June 2024	223	28 795	1 451	30 469

7 Intangible assets

7.1 Reconciliation of carrying amounts

	Goodwill Rm	Software Rm	Trademarks Rm	Customer relationships Rm	Total Rm
Carrying amount at 3 July 2022	276	3 022	253	10	3 561
Gross amount	470</				



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

8 Impairment of non-financial assets
8.1 Impairments recognised/(reversed)

	Property, plant and equipment Rm	Investment properties Rm	Right-of-use assets Rm	Other intangible assets Rm	Total Rm
2024					
Supermarkets RSA	13	—	58	33	104
Supermarkets Non-RSA	14	123	(48)	—	89
Furniture	1	—	(1)	—	—
Total operating segments	28	123	9	33	193
Hyperinflation effect	8	—	49	—	57
Consolidated continuing operations	36	123	58	33	250
2023					
Supermarkets RSA	4	—	40	37	81
Supermarkets Non-RSA	50	—	17	—	67
Furniture	5	—	15	—	20
Total operating segments	59	—	72	37	168
Hyperinflation effect	37	—	3	—	40
Consolidated continuing operations	96	—	75	37	208

The impairment charges resulted from a reduction in the cash flow projections of certain stores, the bulk of which is due to the challenging trading environment in key markets where the Group trades. In addition to the aforementioned, the higher commodity prices experienced in the commodity dependent regions also contributed to the impairment charges.

8.2 Impairment methodology
Cash-generating units

The Group treats each store as a separate CGU for impairment testing of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and intangible assets, other than goodwill. Goodwill is allocated to the Group's CGUs, or a group of CGUs, to which the goodwill relates. Each investment property is treated as a separate CGU.

The recoverable amount of each CGU is the higher of its value-in-use and its fair value less costs of disposal. The recoverable amount of a CGU or group of CGUs, to which goodwill has been allocated, is determined based on value-in-use calculations.

Central corporate assets such as home office, regional offices and distribution centres, together with their associated income and costs are allocated to CGUs with reference to sales.

Each CGU is assessed at the reporting date to determine if any indicators of impairment have been identified.

Value-in-use

The cash flow projections used in



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

			2024 Rm	2023 Rm
9	Equity accounted investments			
	Associates (note 9.1)		2 283	2 123
	Joint ventures (note 9.2)		195	189
			2 478	2 312
9.1	Associates			
	Carrying amount at the beginning of the year		2 123	2 059
	Investment in ordinary shares acquired		119	13
	Share of post-acquisition profits		213	208
	Dividends received from associates		(156)	(157)
	Impairment		(14)	—
	Exchange rate differences		(2)	—
	Carrying amount at the end of the year		2 283	2 123
	The associates listed below have share capital consisting solely of ordinary shares, which are held directly by the Group. These are private companies and no quoted market prices are available for their shares.			
		% Owned by the Group		
		2024	2023	
	Retail Logistics Fund (RF) (Pty) Ltd (note 9.1.1)	49.9%	49.9%	2 147
	Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd (note 9.1.2)	—	39.1%	—
	Resilient Africa Managers (Pty) Ltd	—	39.1%	—
	W23 Global Fund LP	20.0%	—	112
	LBB Foods (Pty) Ltd	51.0%	41.0%	7
	Red Baron Agri (Pty) Ltd	41.0%	41.0%	4
	Trans Africa IT Solutions (Pty) Ltd	49.0%	49.0%	13
	Zulzi On Demand (Pty) Ltd	26.0%	26.0%	—
				2 283

There are no contingent liabilities relating to the Group’s interests in associates.

At the end of March 2024 the Group acquired additional shares in Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd and Resilient Africa Managers (Pty) Ltd. This acquisition resulted in these entities being accounted for as subsidiaries and no longer as associates. The Directors consider Retail Logistics Fund (RF) (Pty) Ltd (2023: Retail Logistics Fund (RF) (Pty) Ltd and Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd) to be a material associate to the Group’s consolidated financial statements. Retail Logistics Fund (RF) (Pty) Ltd is incorporated in South Africa and is involved in the investment and letting of commercial properties in South Africa. Retail Logistics Fund (RF) (Pty) Ltd is considered to be a strategic partner as it leases five distribution centres to the Group. Resilient Africa (Pty)



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024 Rm	2023 Rm
9 Equity accounted investments continued		
9.1 Associates continued		
9.1.2 Summary financial information of Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd		
Statement of financial position		
Total assets	498	1 204
Non-current assets	473	1 154
Current assets	25	50
Total liabilities	2 522	2 501
Non-current liabilities	2 473	2 426
Current liabilities	49	75
Net liabilities	(2 024)	(1 297)
Attributable to other owners of Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd	(1 247)	(905)
Attributable to the Shoprite Holdings Ltd Group	(800)	(580)
Non-controlling interest	23	188
Statement of comprehensive income		
Revenue	92	208
Loss for the period	(624)	(1 280)
Attributable to other owners of Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd	(320)	(774)
Attributable to the Shoprite Holdings Ltd Group	(205)	(496)
Non-controlling interest	(99)	(10)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	(104)	90
Attributable to other owners of Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd	(23)	24
Attributable to the Shoprite Holdings Ltd Group	(15)	16
Non-controlling interest	(66)	50
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period	(728)	(1 190)
Attributable to other owners of Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd	(343)	(750)
Attributable to the Shoprite Holdings Ltd Group	(220)	(480)
Non-controlling interest	(165)	40
The information disclosed reflects the amounts presented in the consolidated management accounts of Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd up to the end of March 2024 and not the Group's share of those amounts. The information has been amended to reflect adjustments made by the Group when using the equity method, including fair value adjustments made at the time of acquisition and modifications for differences in accounting policies.		
Reconciliation to carrying amount:		
Net liabilities attributable to the Group at the beginning of the year	(608)	(128)
Loss for the period attributable to the Group	(205)	(496)
Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the period attributable to the Group	(15)	16
Net liabilities attributable to the Group at the end of the period	(828)	(608)
Unrecognised share of losses at the end of the period	—	608



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024 Rm	Restated* 2023 Rm
10 Convertible loans		
Omnisient (RF) (Pty) Ltd		
Recognised at fair value through profit or loss at initial recognition	—	22
Reconciliation of carrying amount:		
Carrying amount at the beginning of the year	22	—
Investment in convertible loan acquired	5	20
Fair value adjustments	6	—
Interest income	3	2
Converted to equity	(36)	—
Carrying amount at the end of the year	—	22
The amount was denominated in South Africa rand, earned interest at a weighted average variable interest rate (linked to the South African prime rate) of 14.3% (2023: 13.6%) p.a. and was converted into shares during the financial year.		
11 Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income		
Recognised at fair value through other comprehensive income at initial recognition		
Omnisient International Ltd	27	—
Omnisient (RF) (Pty) Ltd	40	—
	67	—
12 Investment in insurance cell captive arrangements		
Third-party cell captive contracts (note 12.1)	350	291
First-party cell captive contracts (note 12.2)	181	220
	531	511
Analysis of investment in insurance cell captive arrangements:		
Non-current	129	128
Current	402	383
	531	511
12.1 Third-party cell captive contracts		
The investments listed below relate to third-party insurance cells and have share capital consisting of variable rate preference shares and share premium, which are held by the Group.		
	% Owned by the Group	
	2024	2023
Old Mutual Life Insurance Company (Namibia) Ltd	100%	100%
Centriq Insurance Company Ltd	100%	100%
	21	27
	329	264
	350	291

* Restated for the adoption of IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts. Refer to note 45 for details of this change in accounting policy.

12 Investment



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024 Rm	2023 Rm
13 Government bonds and bills		
AOA, USD Index Linked, Angola Government Bonds (note 13.1)	515	637
AOA, Angola Government Bonds (note 13.2)	288	338
Angola Treasury Bills (note 13.3)	66	162
Nigeria Treasury Bills (note 13.4)	17	—
	886	1 137
Analysis of total government bonds and bills:		
Non-current	—	716
Current	886	421
	886	1 137
Reconciliation of movement in government bonds and bills:		
Carrying amount at the beginning of the year	1 137	1 337
Increase in loss allowance recognised in profit or loss during the year	(5)	(4)
Unused loss allowance reversed	10	14
Additional investments	339	679
Investments matured and sold	(523)	(664)
Interest income (note 26.4)	90	153
Interest received	(114)	(153)
Exchange rate differences	6	521
Foreign currency translation differences	(54)	(746)
Carrying amount at the end of the year	886	1 137
13.1 AOA, USD Index Linked, Angola Government Bonds	515	637
Gross amount	527	655
Provision for impairment	(12)	(18)
The AOA, USD Index Linked, Angola Government Bonds are to be settled in Angola kwanza, earn interest at an average rate of 6.9% (2023: 6.1%) p.a. and mature after two to nine months from the reporting date. Accrued interest is payable bi-annually.		
13.2 AOA, Angola Government Bonds	288	338
Gross amount	303	355
Provision for impairment	(15)	(17)
The AOA, Angola Government Bonds are denominated in Angola kwanza, earn interest at an average rate of 16.5% (2023: 16.5%) p.a. and mature after one month from the reporting date. Accrued interest is payable bi-annually.		
13.3 Angola Treasury Bills	66	162
Gross amount	67	163
Provision for impairment	(1)	(1)
The Angola Treasury Bills are denominated in Angola kwanza, earn interest at an average rate of 11.1% (2023: 12.4%) p.a. and mature after one month from the reporting date. Accrued interest is payable at maturity.		
13.4 Nigeria Treasury Bills </		



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024 Rm	2023 Rm
14 Loans receivable continued		
14.4 Amounts receivable from Kin Oasis Investments Ltd	147	157
Gross amount	150	179
Provision for impairment	(3)	(22)
The amount owing by Kin Oasis Investments Ltd is denominated in US dollar, earns interest at an average rate of 3.0% (2023: 3.0%) p.a. and is repayable five years from the reporting date.		
14.5 Amounts receivable from supplier financing arrangements		
Supplier loans receivable from working capital advances (note 14.5.1)	105	—
Other loan amounts receivable from suppliers (note 14.5.2)	75	—
	180	—
14.5.1 Supplier loans receivable from working capital advances	105	—
Gross amount	105	—
Provision for impairment	—	—
The supplier loans from working capital advances are denominated in South Africa rand, earn interest at a weighted average rate of 12.0% p.a. and are repayable between one and three months from the reporting date, subject to certain conditions.		
14.5.2 Other loan amounts receivable from suppliers	75	—
Gross amount	81	—
Provision for impairment	(6)	—
The other supplier loans are denominated in South Africa rand, earn interest at a weighted average rate of 12.5% p.a. and are repayable between three and 60 months from the reporting date, subject to certain conditions.		
15 Deferred income tax		
Deferred income tax assets (note 15.1)	3 297	2 875
Deferred income tax liabilities (note 15.2)	(8)	(10)
Net deferred income tax assets	3 289	2 865
The movement in the net deferred income tax assets is as follows:		
Carrying amount at the beginning of the year	2 865	2 512
Charge to profit for the year	407	324
Provisions and accruals	7	127
Allowances on property, plant and equipment	(32)	(41)
Leases	301	254
Allowances on intangible assets	59	58
Unrealised exchange rate differences	(70)	(45)
Deferred employee costs	(22)	(20)
Tax losses	168	(9)
Tax rate change	(4)	—
Charged to other comprehensive income	78	43
Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation effect	(61)	(14)
Carrying amount at the end of the year	3 289	2 8



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024 Rm	2023 Rm
16 Trade and other receivables		
Trade receivables from contracts with customers (note 16.1)	3 220	2 571
Instalment sale receivables from contracts with customers (note 16.2)	1 287	1 195
Other receivables (note 16.3)	1 087	1 168
Net investment in lease receivables (note 16.4)	302	312
Prepayments and indirect taxes receivable	780	589
Fixed escalation operating lease accruals	38	40
	6 714	5 875
Analysis of trade and other receivables:		
Non-current	416	178
Current	6 298	5 697
	6 714	5 875
16.1 Trade receivables from contracts with customers		
Gross amount	3 220	2 571
Provision for impairment (note 43.4.1(c))	(132)	(130)
Analysis of total trade receivables:		
Receivables from franchisees	2 113	1 602
Gross amount	2 134	1 609
Provision for impairment (note 43.4.1(c))	(21)	(7)
Receivables from medical aid schemes, pharmacies and doctors	512	416
Gross amount	539	463
Provision for impairment (note 43.4.1(c))	(27)	(47)
Buying aid societies and other receivables	595	553
Gross amount	679	629
Provision for impairment (note 43.4.1(c))	(84)	(76)
Trade receivables from contracts with customers consist mainly of amounts receivable for the sale of merchandise to franchisees, medical aid schemes, pharmacies, doctors and buying aid societies. These amounts are mainly denominated in South Africa rand.		
16.2 Instalment sale receivables from contracts with customers		
Gross amount	1 287	1 195
Provision for impairment (note 43.4.1(c))	2 156	2 002
	(869)	(807)
The Group has entered into various instalment sale agreements for household furniture. The periods of these contracts range between six and 36 months and the weighted average interest rate on these receivables is 23.4% (2023: 22.4%) p.a. These amounts are mainly denominated in South Africa rand		



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

19 Share-based compensation plans continued

19.1 Equity-settled share-based payments continued

19.1.1 ESP performance shares

Reconciliation of movement in number of performance shares granted by the Group:

	Weighted average price per share on date of the grant		Number of shares	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
Balance at the beginning of the year	R183.75	R145.39	1 828 276	2 003 419
Shares granted during the year	R249.34	R220.88	334 594	679 255
Shares vested during the year	R149.60	R118.92	(663 802)	(776 242)
Shares forfeited during the year	R200.17	R167.16	(7 583)	(78 156)
Balance at the end of the year	R213.58	R183.75	1 491 485	1 828 276
Vesting dates of performance shares outstanding at the end of the year:				
11 September 2023	—	R149.27	—	656 820
10 September 2024	R179.16	R179.16	489 062	499 849
23 September 2025	R221.98	R220.88	687 650	671 607
15 September 2026	R248.70	—	314 773	—
	R213.58	R183.75	1 491 485	1 828 276

The market price of performance shares vested during the year was R252.50 (2023: R221.96) per share.

The fair value of performance shares awarded in terms of the ESP during the year was based on the closing share price of a Shoprite Holdings Ltd ordinary share as quoted on the JSE on the date of the grant and determined at R259.50 and R248.62 per share. The following assumptions were used in calculating the fair value:

	2024	
Total number of performance shares awarded	22 260	312 334
Grant date	28 November 2023	15 September 2023
Vesting date	23 September 2025; 15 September 2026	15 September 2026



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

19 Share-based compensation plans continued

19.1 Equity-settled share-based payments continued

19.1.4 Shares awarded under the deferred short-term incentive, virtual option bonus and long-term incentive bonus plans continued

The market price of share grants vested during the year was R252.59 (2023: R220.48) per share.

The fair value of shares awarded under the deferred short-term incentive, virtual option bonus and long-term incentive bonus plans during the year was based on the closing share price of a Shoprite Holdings Ltd ordinary share as quoted on the JSE on the date of the grant and determined at R239.58 per share. The following assumptions were used in calculating the fair value:

	2024
Total number of full share grants awarded	386 152
Grant date	1 November 2023
Vesting date	30 September 2026
Share price on grant date	R239.58
Exercise price	R0.00
Forfeiture rate	5.0%

19.1.5 Share awards held by Executive Directors

				Number of shares			
Award granted	Grant date	Award grant price	Vesting date	At the beginning of the year	Granted during the year	Vested during the year	At the end of the year
2024							
PC Engelbrecht							
ESP performance shares	11/09/2020	R0.00	11/09/2023	94 757	—	(94 757)	—
ESP co-investment shares	11/09/2020	R0.00	11/09/2023	18 956	—	(18 956)	—
ESP retention shares	11/09/2020	R0.00	11/09/2023	12 635	—	(12 635)	—
ESP performance shares	10/09/2021	R0.00	10/09/2024	80 894	—	—	80 894
ESP co-investment shares	10/09/2021	R0.00	10/09/2024	16 179	—	—	1



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024 Rm	2023 Rm
28 Employee benefits continued		
28.1 Share-based payment arrangements		
Equity-settled share-based payments (note 19.1)	218	229
Cash-settled share-based payments (note 19.2)	31	—
	249	229
28.2 Learnership allowances		
The Group has, during the year under review, received certain learnership allowances.		
Sector Educational Training Authorities (SETA) grants		
In terms of the SETA grant in South Africa, the Group can recoup Skills Development Levies (SDLs) to the extent that training, as prescribed by SETA, is provided to its employees. The resulting reduction in SDLs is set out below. The net amount is taxed at 27%.		
Mandatory grants received	30	27
Discretionary grants received	12	11
	42	38
28.3 Employment tax incentive (ETI)		
The Group has, during the year under review, received an ETI allowance.		
In terms of the Employment Tax Incentive Act of 2013, the Group can recoup rebates for hiring young work seekers in South Africa. The ETI rebate allowance promulgation was extended and will apply up until 28 February 2029. The resulting reduction in employee benefit expenses amounted to R258 million (2023: R310 million).		
29 Directors' remuneration		
Executive Directors	72	81
Non-executive Directors	13	12
	85	93

The prescribed officers of the Group are listed below.

For details of equity-settled share-based payment instruments issued to Directors refer to note 19.

R'000	Remuneration	Short-term performance bonus	Long-term incentive bonus ¹³ and ¹⁴	Retirement and medical benefits	Other benefits	Total
2024						
Executive Directors and Alternates						
PC Engelbrecht	18 863	17 082	14 703	503		



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024 Rm	Restated* 2023 Rm
31 Items of a capital nature		
Profit on disposal of assets classified as held for sale (note 4)	9	132
Profit on sale and leaseback transaction (note 21)	49	102
Loss on disposal and scrapping of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (note 3 and note 7)	(143)	(126)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment (note 3)	(36)	(96)
Impairment of investment properties (note 5)	(123)	—
Impairment of right-of-use assets (note 6)	(58)	(75)
Impairment of intangible assets (note 7)	(33)	(37)
Impairment of investment in associate (note 9)	(14)	—
Insurance claims receivable	45	82
Loss on disposal of subsidiary	(27)	—
Profit on other investing activities	1	2
	(330)	(16)
32 Operating profit		
Determined after taking into account the following:		
Auditors' remuneration (note 32.1)	71	69
Fair value (losses)/gains on financial instruments	(32)	167

* Restated for the adoption of IFRS 17: Insurance Contracts. Refer to note 45 for details of this change in accounting policy.

32.1 Auditors' remuneration¹⁷

	Ernst & Young Inc.	Other	Total
2024			
Audit services	38	22	60
Audit-related assurance services	2	—	2
Tax advisory and compliance services	—	7	7
Other non-audit services	—	2	2
	40	31	71
2023			
Audit services	—	57	57
Audit-related assurance services	—	1	1
Tax advisory and compliance services	—	7	7
Other non-audit services	—	4	4
	—	69	69

17 Ernst & Young Inc. was appointed as the Group's external auditors during the current financial year as part of audit firm rotation. In the prior year PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. was the Group's external auditors.

	2024 Rm
--	------------



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

35 Discontinued operations

The Group's discontinued operations are detailed in this note.

Retail Supermarkets Nigeria Ltd

In December 2020 the sale agreement to sell the majority stake of the Group's Nigeria subsidiary, Retail Supermarkets Nigeria Ltd, was concluded with conditions precedent met in May 2021. The statement of comprehensive income includes exchange rate losses and net finance income for the current and comparative year which relate to a bank account denominated in Nigeria naira which holds the proceeds from the sale of this subsidiary. During the current financial year, the constraints on the Nigeria naira were eased, and the US dollar became readily available, consequently allowing for the Nigeria naira to be repatriated.

Shoprite RDC SARL

The Group decided to exit the DRC market and the last store was closed at the end of December 2022. Consequently the results of Shoprite RDC SARL have been classified as discontinued operations in the statement of comprehensive income.

Other discontinued operations

Shoprite Checkers Kenya Ltd, Shoprite Checkers Uganda Ltd and Shoprite Madagascar S.A. were classified as discontinued operations in prior financial years. The entities' results are not considered material to the Group's consolidated financial statements and are included in other discontinued operations.

35.1 Financial performance and cash flow information

	Retail Supermarkets Nigeria Ltd Rm	Shoprite RDC SARL Rm	Other Rm	Total Rm
2024				
(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations				
Other operating income	—	—	1	1
Interest revenue	2	—	2	4
Other operating (expenses)/reversals	(130)	3	(3)	(130)
Trading (loss)/profit	(128)	3	—	(125)
Exchange rate losses	(203)	—	—	(203)
Operating (loss)/profit	(331)	3	—	(328)
Interest received from bank account balances	6	—	—	6
(Loss)/profit before income tax	(325)	3	—	(322)
Income tax expense	—	—	—	—
(Loss)/profit after income tax	(325)	3	—	(322)
Other comprehensive income from discontinued operations	</			



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

	2024 Rm	2024 Rm
38 Cash flow information continued		
38.2 Changes in working capital		
Inventories	(3 637)	(3 059)
Trade and other receivables	(1 046)	(687)
Short-term supplier financing arrangements	9	—
Trade and other payables	7 721	3 538
Contract liabilities	205	33
	3 252	(175)
38.3 Dividends paid		
Shareholders for dividends at the beginning of the year	(16)	(14)
Dividends distributed to equity holders	(3 728)	(3 362)
Dividends distributed to non-controlling interest	(10)	(10)
Shareholders for dividends at the end of the year	11	16
	(3 743)	(3 370)
38.4 Income tax paid		
(Payable)/prepaid at the beginning of the year	(345)	108
Per statement of comprehensive income	(3 243)	(3 136)
Income tax expense from discontinued operations	—	(2)
Foreign currency translation differences including hyperinflation effect	12	(29)
Disposal of investment in subsidiary	9	—
Payable at the end of the year	48	345
	(3 519)	(2 714)
38.5 Acquisition of subsidiaries		
At the end of March 2024, the Group acquired an additional 60.9% of the share capital of its associates Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd and Resilient Africa Managers (Pty) Ltd, for a cash consideration of R1. The agreement was entered into with Resilient Properties (Pty) Ltd which involved the simultaneous settlement of the loan receivable by the Group of R959 million with the acquisition of subsidiaries. These wholly owned subsidiaries are incorporated in South Africa and are involved in the investment and letting of properties in Nigeria. As a result of this acquisition, the Group acquired five Nigeria companies which own three malls namely Delta, Owerri and Asaba Mall.		
The assets and liabilities arising from this acquisition were as follows:		
Investment properties (note 5)	849	—
Cash and cash equivalents	25	—
Borrowings (note 22)	(47)	—
Previously held loans to subsidiary	(959)	—
Trade and other payables	(49)	—
Net identifiable liabilities acquired	(181)	—
Less: Non-controlling interest	158	—
Less: Previously held interest	23	—
Purchase consideration	—	—
Less: Bank balance acquired on acquisition	25	—
Net inflow of cash on acquisition of subsidiaries	25	—

Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd and Resilient Africa



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

43 Risk management and financial instrument disclosure continued
43.2 Fair value of financial instruments continued

Financial assets	Notes	Carrying amount				Fair value			
		Financial assets at amortised cost Rm	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss Rm	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income Rm	Total Rm	Level 2 Rm	Level 3 Rm	Total Rm	Borrowing rate used
2024									
Financial assets measured at fair value									
Investments at fair value through other comprehensive income	11	—	—	67	67	—	67	67	
First-party cell captive contracts	12.2	—	181	—	181	—	181	181	
		—	181	67	248	—	248	248	
Financial assets not measured at fair value									
Government bonds and bills		886	—	—	886	915	—	915	
AOA, USD Index Linked, Angola Government Bonds	13.1	515	—	—	515	525	—	525	4.5%
AOA, Angola Government Bonds	13.2	288	—	—	288	305	—	305	13.1%
Angola Treasury Bills	13.3	66	—	—	66	67	—	67	5.9%
Nigeria Treasury Bills	13.4	17	—	—	17	18	—	18	19.8%
Loans receivable		1 109	—	—	1 109	—	1 097	1 097	
Amounts receivable from franchisees	14.2	741	—	—	741	—	741	741	11.9%
Amounts receivable from Kin Oasis Investments Ltd	14.4	147	—	—	147	—	135	135	7.6%
Supplier loans receivable									



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

43 Risk management and financial instrument disclosure continued
43.2 Fair value of financial instruments continued

Financial assets	Notes	Carrying amount			Fair value			
		Financial assets at amortised cost Rm	Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss Rm	Total Rm	Level 2 Rm	Level 3 Rm	Total Rm	Borrowing rate used
2023								
Financial assets measured at fair value								
Convertible loans	10	—	22	22	—	22	22	
First-party cell captive contracts	12.2	—	220	220	—	220	220	
		—	242	242	—	242	242	
Financial assets not measured at fair value								
Government bonds and bills		1 137	—	1 137	1 180	—	1 180	
AOA, USD Index Linked,								
Angola Government Bonds	13.1	637	—	637	637	—	637	4.8%
AOA, Angola Government Bonds	13.2	338	—	338	380	—	380	12.1%
Angola Treasury Bills	13.3	162	—	162	163	—	163	11.5%
Loans receivable		1 993	—	1 993	—	1 968	1 968	
Shareholder loan receivable from Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd	14.1.1	190	—	190	—	176	176	7.5%
Other amounts receivable from Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd	14.1.2	845	—	845	—	833	833	8.0%
Amounts receivable from franchisees	14.2	500	—	500</				



Notes to the consolidated annual financial statements continued

Shoprite Holdings Ltd and its subsidiaries for the year ended 30 June 2024

43 Risk management and financial instrument disclosure continued

43.4 Financial risk management continued

43.4.1 Credit risk continued

b) Loans receivable (note 14) continued

The table below reflects the maximum exposure to credit risk on loans receivable at the reporting date.

Internal credit rating category	Basis for recognition of ECL allowance	Financial instrument class	2024				2023			
			ECL rate	Gross amount Rm	ECL allowance Rm	Carrying amount Rm	ECL rate	Gross amount Rm	ECL allowance Rm	Carrying amount Rm
Performing (stage 1)	12-month ECL	Amounts receivable from franchisees	3.2%	374	(12)	362	1.8%	281	(5)	276
		Amounts receivable from Circle Mall Mauritius Ltd	0.0%	—	—	—	5.5%	272	(15)	257
		Amounts receivable from Kin Oasis Investments Ltd	2.0%	150	(3)	147	12.3%	179	(22)	157
		Amounts receivable from supplier loans for working capital advances	0.0%	105	—	105	0.0%	—	—	—
		Amounts receivable from suppliers for other loans	2.6%	76	(2)	74	0.0%	—	—	—
		Other	0.0%	36	—	36	0.0%	44	—	44
Under-performing (stage 2)	Lifetime ECL	Shareholder loan receivable from Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd	0.0%	—	—	—	68.2%	598	(408)	190
		Other amounts receivable from Resilient Africa (Pty) Ltd	0.0%	—	—	—	0.0%	845	—	845

